Revision 1.7 - 2023-11-08                                    http://www.tagoretech.com                                    Page 1 of 18
TP0310K
TP0310K – 27dBm (0.5W) CW, 0.1 – 3.8 GHz Power Low Noise Amplifier
1.0 Features
• Small signal gain @ 1850MHz: 16.5dB
• NF @ 1850MHz: 1.0dB
• OP1dB @ 1850MHz: 27.5dBm
• OIP3dB @ 1850MHz: 39dBm

Figure 3.1 Function Block Diagram
(Top View)
4.0 Ordering Information
Table 4.1 Ordering Information
Base Part
Number
Package Type Form Qty
Reel
Diameter
Reel
Width
Orderable
Part Number
TP0310K 16Pin 3×3×0.8mm DFN  Tape & Reel 5000 13” (330mm) 18mm TP0310KMTRPBF
Tuned Evaluation Board, 1700 - 2000MHz TP0310K-EVB-A
Tuned Evaluation Board, 2500 - 2700MHz TP0310K-EVB-B
Tuned Evaluation Board, 3300 - 3800MHz TP0310K-EVB-C
Tuned Evaluation Board, 130 - 950MHz TP0310K-EVB-D
Revision 1.7 - 2023-11-08                                    http://www.tagoretech.com                                    Page 2 of 18
TP0310K
5.0 Pin Description
Table 5.1 Pin Definition

Figure 10.8 S22 vs Freq Figure 10.9 Mu1 vs Freq
Revision 1.7 - 2023-11-08                                    http://www.tagoretech.com                                    Page 6 of 18
TP0310K
 -40⁰C, 25⁰C, 85⁰C, 105 ⁰C
Figure 10.10 Noise Figure (EVB) vs Freq Figure 10.11 Output P1dB vs Freq
Figure 10.12 Output IP3 vs Freq
Figure 10.13 ACPR vs Average Power
[8.8dB PAPR 10MHz BW]
Revision 1.7 - 2023-11-08                                    http://www.tagoretech.com                                    Page 7 of 18
TP0310K
11.0 Evaluation Boards
11.1 1700 - 2000MHz EVB A
Figure 11.1 Schematic & Layout of the 1700 - 2000MHz EVB A
Table 11.1 BOM of the 1700 - 2000MHz EVB A
Component ID Value Manufacturer Recommended Part Number
C0/L0 4.7nH Coil craft 0402HP-4N7XGRW
C1/L1 1.2pF Murata GJM1555C1H1R2BB01
C2/L2 1.5pF Murata GJM1555C1H1R5BB01
R1 1.1K Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1101X
C9/L8 0.5pF Murata GJM1555C1HR50BB01
C10/L9 4.3pF Murata GJM1555C1H4R3BB01
L11 18nH Coil craft 0402HP-18NXGRW
C5 100nF TDK C1005X7R1H104K050BE
C6 27pF Murata GJM1555C1H270JB01D
Q1 GaAs LNA Tagore Technology TP0310K
PCB Rogers RO4350B, 20 mils, 1 oz copper
Revision 1.7 - 2023-11-08                                    http://www.tagoretech.com                                    Page 8 of 18

C3/L3, C8/L7 & R2 0 ohm Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
R1 1.1KΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1101X
C9/L8 0.2pF Murata GJM1555C1HR20BB01
C10/L9 1.8pF Murata GJM1555C1H1R8BB01
L11 18nH Coil craft 0402HP-18NXGRW
C5 100nF TDK C1005X7R1H104K050BE
C6 27pF Murata GJM1555C1H270JB01D
Q1 GaAs LNA    Tagore Technology TP0310K
PCB Rogers RO4350B, 20 mils, 1 oz copper
Revision 1.7 - 2023-11-08                                    http://www.tagoretech.com                                    Page 9 of 18
TP0310K
11.3 3300 - 3800MHz EVB C
Figure 11.3 Schematic & Layout of the 3300 - 3800MHz EVB C
Table 11.3 BOM of the 3300 - 3800MHz EVB C
Component ID Value Manufacturer Recommended Part Number
C0/L0 15nH Coil craft 0402HP-15NXGRW
C21 0.5pF Murata GJM1555C1HR50BB01
C1/L1, C3/L3, C8/L7 & R2 0 ohm Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
R1 1.1KΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1101X
C7/L6 0.7pF Murata GJM1555C1HR70BB01
C10/L9 100pF AVX 04025A101JAT4A
L11 33nH Coil craft 0402HP-33NXGRW
C5 100nF TDK C1005X7R1H104K050BE
C6 27pF Murata GJM1555C1H270JB01D
Q1 GaAs LNA    Tagore Technology TP0310K
PCB Rogers RO4350B, 20 mils, 1 oz copper
Note: An external series cut has been made between C1/L1 and C2/L2 in the EVB board to incorporate an
extra series capacitance 0.5pF (named as C21) at the input side match.
Revision 1.7 - 2023-11-08                                    http://www.tagoretech.com                                    Page 10 of 18
TP0310K
11.4 130 - 950MHz EVB D
Figure 11.4 Schematic & Layout of the 130 - 950MHz EVB D
Table 11.4 BOM of the 130 - 950MHz EVB D
Component ID Value Manufacturer Recommended Part Number
C0/L0 56nH Coil craft 0402HPH-56NXGLU
C1/L1, C10/L9 220pF Murata GRM0335C1H221FA01D
C2 6.8pF Murata GJM1555C1H6R8BB01D
R14 3Ω Panasonic ERJ-U02F3R00X
C3/L3 3.3nH Coil craft 0402HP-3N3XGLU
R1 1.1kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1101X
C5 100nF TDK C1005X7R1H104K050BE
C6 27pF Murata GJM1555C1H270JB01D
L11 220nH Coil craft 0402HPH-R22XGLU
C8/L7 2.7nH Coil craft 0402HP-2N7XGLU
C9/L8 5.6pF Murata GJM1555C1H5R6BB01D
Q1 GaAs Power LNA    Tagore Technology TP0310K
PCB Rogers RO4350B, 20 mils, 1 oz copper
Note: An external series cut has been made between C3/L3 and C2/L2 in the EVB board to incorporate an
extra series resistance 3ohm (named as R14) at the input side match.
Revision 1.7 - 2023-11-08                                    http://www.tagoretech.com                                    Page 11 of 18
TP0310K
11.5 30 - 525MHz EVB E
Figure 11.5 Schematic & Layout of the 30 - 525MHz EVB E
Table 11.5 BOM of the 30 - 525MHz EVB E
Component ID Value Manufacturer Recommended Part Number
M1 3Ω Panasonic ERJ-U02F3R00X
M3,M12 4.7nF Murata GRM1885C1H472JA01D
M5 1.1KΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1101X
M11 900nH Coil craft 1008AF-901XJLC
M13, M19 100pF AVX 04025A101JAT4A
M14 100nF TDK C1005X7R1H104K050BE
M15 9.1pF Murata  GJM1555C1H9R1BB01
M16 0Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
M18 1.0KΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1001X
Q1 GaAs Power LNA    Tagore Technology TP0310K
PCB Rogers RO4350B, 20 mils, 1 oz copper